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San Jose, California 95125

Dea Dr. Wolfe:

Subject:: NIMCE CF VICZL1TMI
15A NCAC 2L
Gaoundwater Quality Violation
General Electricwiizington
Now Hanover Mounty

On July 1, 1991 our office received notification from General Ele~cric that a
water supply well at the subject site was found to contain trace amOiuftS of three
volatile organic ccopounds. On July 22, 1991 and Septrber 16, 1991, your ccnany
submitted additional analyses that confirmed the existence of volatile organic
carpounds in wells WW-I, WW-IA, WW-4A, WW-12, .WW-13, CW-IB, CW-6B, WW-SA, WW-BA,

MW-211, CW-lC, and OB-2 at the site,

Many of these s&Vlea contained contaminant concentratioms in exoels of North
Carolina groundwater standards. Specifically, the following groundwater violations
have been identified fron the data submitted by your ocmpny:

Pap=ted
cmicentration

cum
stwxbw

WW-1 June 10, 1991 trichloroethylene

WW-1 June 10, 1991 l,1-dichloroethans

4.74 ppb

2.78 ppb

1.27 ppb

2 .e 0 •b

1. 00 PPbWW--I June 10, 1991 bentzene

W'W-1 June 10, 1991 tetrachloroethylene 0.86 ppb 0.70 ppb
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PAported
M&NUM

WW-1Aww-lA

ww-1A$M-1A

W-4A

WW-12

WW-13

CW-6B

W*-SA

WW-5A

WW-SA

W-SA

WW-8A

W-2B

WW-12

WW-12

WW-13

cw-2c

03-2

June 10, 1991

June 27, 11991

June 27, 1991

June 27, 1991

June 27, 1991

June 27, 1991

June 27, 1991

June 27, 1991

June 27, 1991

June 27, 1991

June 27, 1991

July 2, 1991

July 2, 1991

July 12, 1991

July 12, 1991

July 18, 1991

July 31, 1991

August 1, 1991

August I, 1991

August i, 1991

August It 1991

August 1, 1991

August 1, 1991

naphthalene

trichlorceflene

1, 1-dichloroathiw

]=enzene

tetracl.oroethylene

naphthalene

trichlorothylene

trIchloroethylene

1,1-dichloroetdme

trichloroethylene

trichloroethylene

trichlo-oethylens

dilorofo=m

trichloroe tylene

chloroform

naphthalene

triaclloroethylen

trichloroethylene

1, 1-dichloroethane

1, 1-dichlOr ethw

tUichloroethylene

trichlomft lene

trichloroethylene

34.4 PRb

7.90 Wb

2.81 jPPb

1.40 Prb

0.92 Ppb

39.o0 pb

4.44 ppb

a. 11 pp

1.77 ppb

4.98 PVb

16.4 Pvb

124 ]ppb

2.60 ;t

105 Rpbt

8.00 Ppb

0.77 lpb

3.37 Wb

7.44 Plb

0.87 Ryb
1.o0 pb

3.76 Nb

13.7 r~

3.17 ppb

•*

I,)

2.80Rb Gh

No* Q%

1. 00 ]Pb OR

0.70 Rb OR

2.80 PRb OR

2.8o0 1yb a%

NS

2,80 ypb OR

2.80 Pi 9h

2.80 Rb GA,

0.19 FPbt OR

0. 19 ;Pb CA

N* OR

2.80 OR

2.80 pYb CA

2.00 • GA
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OB-2 August 1, 1991

CW-6B

VW-IA

'WM-LA

WW-IA

lfi-IA

WW-IA

w4-12

WW- 12

WM-5A

August

A•gust

August.

A•gtAugust

August

August

2, 1991

22, 1991

22, 1991

22, 1991

22, 1991

22, 1991

22, 1991

22, 1991

23, 1991

23, 1991

nAphthalens

trichlozoeatftlne

trichiorcethylene,

1 ,1-dchloroethane

benzene
tetxachlo.-oethylene

raphthalere

trichloroethylene

1, 3-dichloroetMne

trichloloefthlene

chloroform

substances which are
which no standaxd is
detetable concentra
grow~ers.

25.2 Pb

12.0

10.1

3,59

1.54

24.5

5.33

1.30

13.1

0.73

ppb

Ppb

2.80 pF• C

2.80 ppb

2.80 60 b a

e G,

1.00 yb GA

0.70 pyb Gh

260 ppb GA

M* G

2.680 y G

0.19 Do GIww-5A Augut

(NS) narratlve standard - not natu=ally occwuuing aM for
specified shall not be penmitted in

tions in CWass GA or Class •A

For your reference, Class MA groundwatere are defined as those -d t-
that: 1) naturally contain 250 p or loss of chlorides) 2) are an maLstiig sourob
(or potential source) of drinking water suply for hi;z•, and 3) occur in the
sa atuec1 zone.

To eliminate thewe violations you are required to take the follewing actions in
accordance with applicable provisions in ISA H= 2L .0105:

1) Datermine and eliainate the smouce(a) of contamination;

2) AMess the horizontal and vertical extent of the violational

3) Assess the sign.ficauce of the violations;

4) Subnit the results of the assessmmnt along with a rvdial action pln
(,•P), a plan that provides for restoration of gruwaMter quality to the
level of the standards,
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Failu•e to cos~ly with this notice may revult in an enfortaent report to the
Director that General Electric be sasessed a maxim=u penalty of $10,000.00 per day
per violation.

We request that General Ele.trlc Corpoation es 1nd to this letter wIthLn
fifteen (15) days of its receipt notifying our office of Germal EleC.liC's intent
to ~mply with this notice. Furthermore we suggest that raysentaives of ywr
Capany and representatives of our staff meet to negoIate a Special Order by,
Consent (B9C) that will formalize what Geaneral Electric Proposes to do to eliminate
these violations,

If you have any questions regarding this maattr, pleae do not hesitate to aLl
Rick Shiver or Steve Clark at (919) 395-3900.

A. Pmton H f Jr., P.E.

cci William Ogden
Herb Strzickler
Perry NelsonW.RO,-Gr•w -e

A~zV4C\W33OV .0CT

10-24-g9,


